FILE NO. 002228

RESOLUTION NO. 6-01

[Commendation]

Resolution commending and honoring Michael Yaki for his distinguished service as Supervisor of the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, Supervisor Michael Yaki was appointed to the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco in 1996 and was elected in 1996 to serve the people of this great City; and,

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaki has served this community with a strong sense of social justice and abiding commitment to the City and County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaki served as a member of the San Francisco Transportation Authority and as Chairman from February 1999 to January 2001; and,

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaki served as a member of several Boards of Directors in regional government organizations, including the Golden Gate Bridge, Highway and Transportation District, the Association of Bay Area Governments, the California State Association of Counties, and the Bay Area Air Quality Management District; has served on numerous Standing Committees of these Boards; and has served on several Standing Committees of the Board of Supervisors, including the Public Health and Environment Committee and the Transportation and Land Use Committee, where he served as Vice Chairman; and,

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaki worked to improve public transportation on the Bay Area transportation systems, including Muni, Golden Gate Transit, and the Bay ferries; and;

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaki has fought to balance economic prosperity with social justice, and to that end, co-founded the Presidio Day Camp for underprivileged children and authored legislation providing subsidies to non-profit organizations; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Yaki worked to improve all citizens' quality of life by supporting bond measures for library facilities, the Academy of Sciences, and the establishment of a

Supervisors Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS children's fund; by opposing increases in electricity rates and gas prices, and by opposing anti-competitive mergers, and;

WHEREAS Supervisor Yaki has worked tirelessly to ensure that the destiny of this City would be a better future for its children; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the members of the Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the officers, employees, and citizens of this City, do hereby take public recognition of the distinguished contributions which Supervisor Michael Yaki has made to improve the welfare of this community and do express to him their appreciation for his dedication to excellence, their thanks for his leadership, and their hopes for the best in his future endeavors; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a framed copy of this resolution shall be tendered to Supervisor Michael Yaki as a token of the great affection and regard in which he is held by the Board of Supervisors.

Supervisors Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2 12/1/00



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 002228

Date Passed:

Resolution commending and honoring Michael Yaki for his distinguished service as Supervisor of the City and County of San Francisco.

January 2, 2001	Board of Supervisors — SEVERED FROM FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT
-	COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA

January 2, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

.

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Becerril, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee File No. 002228

Υ.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on January 2, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

JAN 1 2 2001

Date Approved